

No. 23-15602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GUAM SOCIETY OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS MOYLAN
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Guam
No. 1:90-cv-13
Hon. Frances Tydingco-Gatewood

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Meagan Burrows
Lindsey Kaley
Zoraima Pelaez
Scarlet Kim
Johanna Zacarias
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
mburrows@aclu.org

Vanessa L. Williams
LAW OFFICE OF VANESSA L.
WILLIAMS, P.C.
414 West Soledad Avenue
GCIC Bldg., Suite 500
Hagatna, Guam 96910
(671) 487-1492

Anita Arriola
ARRIOLA LAW FIRM
259 Martyr Street, Suite 201
Hagatna, Guam 96910
(671) 477-9730

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Guam Public Law No. 20-134.....	3
II. Original District Court Proceedings and Appeals.....	3
III. Subsequent Proceedings	5
IV. The Attorney General’s Failure to Contest the Providers’ Counterarguments and the District Court’s Order	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That the Attorney General Failed to Meet His Burden Under Rule 60(b)(5)	14
II. The Attorney General’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing.....	21
A. The District Court Applied the Correct Rule 60(b)(5) Standard.....	22
1. Where a Legal Basis for Not Dissolving an Injunction Exists, Modification Is Unwarranted.	22
2. The District Court Did Not Impose an Erroneous “Burden- Shifting” Framework.	31
B. The Ban Is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> , and the Attorney General Waived Arguments to the Contrary.....	33

1.	The Attorney General Waived Arguments Below, and Waived His Ability to Raise Them for the First Time on Appeal.	34
i.	The Attorney General waived his arguments concerning the Ban’s voidness.....	35
ii.	The Attorney General has waived any argument that he can advance new arguments on appeal.	37
2.	The Attorney General’s Arguments Do Not Undermine the Decision Below.....	39
i.	Whether the Legislature knew the Ban violated <i>Roe</i> is irrelevant.....	40
ii.	The Ban was a nullity when passed, so any later change in the law is irrelevant.....	41
C.	If This Court Finds an Abuse of Discretion, It Must Remand for Further Consideration, Not Vacate the Injunction in Its Entirety	46
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
	ADDENDUM	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	Form 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	28, 49
<i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> , 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	14, 15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	52
<i>Bellevue Manor Assocs. v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 15
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	51, 52
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	53
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Bordallo v. Baldwin</i> , 624 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>California by and through Becerra v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s</i> , 909 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	43
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. M.R.S. Distribs. Inc.</i> , 224 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	48

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)52

Costanich v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010)32

Crawford v. Lungren,
96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)37

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)25

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)5

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Cameron, No. 3:18-224-DJH,
2022 WL 19560712 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2022).....29

Flores v. Huppenthal,
789 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2015)14

G & G Prods. LLC v. Rusic,
902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018)38

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)45

Grigsby v. BofI Holding, Inc.,
979 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2020)48

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996)18

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
776 F. Supp. 1422 (D. Guam 1990) 4, 18, 41

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) 4, 18, 40, 41

Guam v. Guerrero,
290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)40

Gutierrez v. Guam Election Comm’n,
 2011 Guam 3 (Guam Feb. 3, 2011).....18

Gwaduri v. I.N.S.,
 362 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)33

Haeuser v. Dep’t of L.,
 97 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 41, 43

Handa v. Clark,
 401 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 36, 39, 53

Harvest v. Castro,
 531 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2008)20

In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.,
 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)49

In re Huffman,
 408 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2005)43

In re Request of Calvo,
 2017 Guam 14 (Guam Nov. 29, 2017) 17, 42

In re Request of Camacho,
 2004 Guam 10 (Guam June 11, 2004)42

In re Request of Guerrero,
 2021 Guam 6 (Guam July 2, 2021) *passim*

In re Request of Gutierrez,
 1996 Guam 4 (Guam Oct. 24, 1996) 43, 45

In re Request of Gutierrez,
 2002 Guam 1 (Guam Feb. 7, 2002)..... 17, 42

In re Request of Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero,
 No. CRQ23-001 (Guam Jan. 23, 2023).....6

Jeff D. v. Kempthorne,
 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)20

Kirksey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
168 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999) 20, 21

Knibbs v. Momphard,
30 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022)32

Maciel v. Cate,
731 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)11

Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery, No. 20-5969,
2022 WL 2570275 (6th Cir. June 28, 2022).....29

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.,
696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)14

*Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd. v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental &
Reinforcing Ironworkers Union, Loc. 433*,
891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2018)25

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)44

Nielsen v. Oregon,
212 U.S. 315 (1909)53

Novak v. Cap. Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.,
570 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38

Olin Mathieson Chem. Corp. v. Gibson’s Pharmacy of Vicksburg, Inc.,
160 So. 2d 779 (Miss. 1964)43

Pangelinan v. Gutierrez,
2000 Guam 11 (Guam Mar. 10, 2000)43

People of the Territory of Guam v. Okada,
694 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1982)44

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich,
524 P.3d 262 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022) 27, 29, 30

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson, No. 3:21-00508-MGL,
2022 WL 2905496 (D.S.C. July 22, 2022).....29

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat’l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.,
413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 34, 35, 38

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)45

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)5

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) *passim*

S.E.C. v. Coldicutt,
258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)20

Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.*,
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)34

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) 34, 35, 36, 38

Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
965 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)39

State of Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. 421 (1855)28

Swaim v. Moltan Co.,
73 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps. v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961)28

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)28

<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Borja</i> , 191 F. Supp. 563 (D. Guam 1961)	17, 41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	54
<i>United States v. Rubalcaba</i> , 811 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 506 F. App'x 600 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 685 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1982)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	51, 52, 54
<i>Williams v. Dormany</i> , 126 So. 117 (Fla. 1930)	43
Statutes	
10 G.C.A. §§ 91A101–91A111	5
10 G.C.A. § 3218	5
10 G.C.A. § 3218.1	5
19 G.C.A. §§ 4A101–4A111	5
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(u)	17
48 U.S.C. § 1423a	16, 18, 41, 44
9 G.C.A. § 31.20	5
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-61-301–304	46
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772(2)(a)	46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213	46
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	49
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2851 (3d ed.)	15
Amy Goodman, <i>Guam Territory in Turmoil</i> , On The Issues Magazine (Dec. 14, 1990), https://ontheissuesmagazine.com/international/guam-territory-in-turmoil/	18
Guam Att’y Gen. Op. No. LEG-22-0324 (July 6, 2022)	5, 18, 37
John O’Connor, <i>Incoming AG Seeks to Dissolve Court Injunction Over Guam’s Abortion Ban</i> , Guam Daily Post (Nov. 27, 2022), https://www.postguam.com/news/local/incoming-ag-seeks-to-dissolve-court-injunction-over-guams-abortion-ban/article_34d806fc-6c8f-11ed-ab59-4f407698e570.html	6
